CHAPTER 62.

H. F. No. 125.

An act to amend section one (1), chapter seventy-four (74), of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1903, entitled "An act to authorizing appropriations by boards of county commissioners in counties now or hereafter having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants or more, for public improvements in or about navigable lakes."

Appropriation for public improvements by county commissioners authorized, in certain case.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter seventy-four (74) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year 1903 be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all of line fifteen (15) after the word "appropriated" and all of lines sixteen (16), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty (20) and all of twenty-one (21) except the words "provided further," and insert in lieu thereof the words "during any year shall not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000)," so that said section when amended shall read as follows, to-wit:

Section 1. That whenever there exists, in any organized county in the State of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants or more, a navigable lake, or lakes, which is, or are, wholly or for the greater part thereof within the territory or limits of such county (and which is, or are, not, either wholly, or in part, within the corporate limits any city in such county), of the board of county commissioners of said county is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate each year, from the revenue fund of such county, such sums for public improvements on, in or about said lake or lakes as, in the opinion of said board may be necessary.

Counties of 150,000 or more inhabitants may appropriate money for improvement of navigable lake.

Provided, That the total amount of said sum or sums so appropriated during any year shall not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), provided further, that the question of population shall be determined by the official census next preceding any appropriation made under the provisions of this act.

Not to exceed \$10,000 in any year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1905.